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M16x1.5 Ø 5 … 10mm

M12x1

10 - 30 V

DC

20-230 V

AC / DC

10 - 30 V

DC

(S)LS 96…-2

(S)LS 96…-4
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Technische Daten
Typische Grenzreichweite 1) / Betriebsreichweite 2)

1) max. erzielbare Reichweite ohne Funktionsreserve

2) empfohlene Reichweite mit Funktionsreserve

Betriebsspannung UB (inkl. Restwelligkeit) 3)

3) Typenschild und Anschlussbild am Gerät beachten!

Schaltausgang
Ausgangsstrom Transistor max.
Schaltspannung Relais
Schaltstrom Relais AC / DC
Schaltfrequenz
Ansprechzeit
Schutzart
Lichtquelle
VDE-Schutzklasse 4)

4) Bemessungsspannung 250 V AC

Schutzbeschaltung 5)

5) 1=Transientenschutz, 2=Verpolschutz, 
3=Kurzschluss-Schutz für alle Ausgänge

Umgebungstemperatur (Betrieb/Lager) 
Gültiges Normenwerk
Gehäuse
Zulassungen

(S)LS 96K/P-…
LS 96K/R-…
LS 96M/A-…
LS 96M/N-…
(S)LS 96M/P-…
LS 96M/R-…

20-230 V
AC / DC

10 - 30 V
DC

BG tested

Einweg-Lichtschranken
Throughbeam photoelectric sensors
Barrières unidirectionnelles
Fotocellule a barriera
Barreras fotoeléctricas unidireccionales
Barreiras de luz unidireccionais

0 … 30/50/120m

IPIP 69K69K
IPIP 6767

IEC 60947... IEC 60947...de
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Specifications
Typical operating range limit 1) / operating range 2)

1) Max. attainable range without performance reserve

2) Recommended range with performance reserve

Operating voltage UB (incl. residual ripple) 3)

3) Observe the information on the name plate and on the connec-
tion diagram on the device!

Switching output
Transistor output current max.
Switching voltage, relay
Switching current, relay AC / DC
Switching frequency
Response time
Protection class
Light source
VDE safety class 4)

4) Rating voltage 250VAC

Protective circuit 5)

5) 1=transient protection, 2=polarity reversal protection, 3=short-
circuit protection for all outputs

Ambient temp. (operation/storage) 
Standards applied
Housing
Certifications

Caractéristiques techniques
Portée maximale typ. 1) / portée de fonctionnement 2)

1) Limites de la portée sans réserve de fonctionnement

2) Portée recommandée avec réserve de fonctionnement

Tension d'alimentation UN (y compris l'ondulation résiduelle) 3)

3) Tenir compte des indications données sur la plaque signalétique
et le schéma de raccordement de l'appareil !

Sortie de commutation
Charge max. transistor
Tension de commutation relais
Courant de commutation relais CA / CC
Fréquence de fonctionnement
Temps de réaction
Indice de protection
Source lumineuse
Niveau d'isolation électrique 4)

4) Tension de mesure 250VAC

Protection E/S 5)

5) 1=contre les pics de tension, 2=contre l'inversion de polarité,
3=contre les courts-circuits pour toutes les sorties

Température ambiante (utilisation/stockage) 
Normes de référence
Boîtier
Homologations

Dati tecnici
Portata limite tipica 1) / portata di esercizio 2)

1) Distanza utile massima ottenibile senza riserva di funziona-
mento

2) Distanza utile consigliata con riserva di funzionamento

Tensione di esercizio UB (con ondulazione residua) 3)

3) Attenzione alla targhetta ed allo schema di collegamento
sull'apparecchio!

Uscita di commutazione
Corrente di uscita transistore max.
Tensione di commutazione relè
Corrente di commutazione relè AC / CC
Frequenza di commutazione
Tempo di reazione
Tipo di protezione
Sorgente luminosa
Classe di protezione VDE 4)

4) Tensione di dimensionamento 250VCA

Circuito di protezione 5)

5) 1=protezione contro i transienti rapidi, 2=protezione contro lo
scambio delle polarità, 3=protezione contro il cortocircuito per
tutte le uscite

Temperatura ambiente (esercizio / magazzino) 
Norme di riferimento
Involucro
Omologazioni

Datos técnicos
Límite típ. de alcance 1) / alcance de operación 2)

1) Alcance máx. posible sin reserva de funcionamiento

2) Alcance recomendado con reserva de funcionamiento

Tensión de servicio UB (incl. ondulación residual) 3)

3) ¡Observar placa de características y esquema de conexión en el
equipo!

Salida de conmutación
Corriente de salida transistor máx.
Tensión de conmutación de relee
Corriente de conmutación de relee CA / CC
Frecuencia de conmutación
Tiempo de respuesta
Tipo de protección
Fuente de luz
Clase de protección VDE 4)

4) Tensión de medición 250VCA

Circuito de protección 5)

5) 1=protección transitoria, 2=protección contra polarización
inversa, 3=protección contra cortocircuito para todas las salidas

Temperatura ambiental (operación/almacén) 
Sistema de normas vigentes
Carcasa
Certificaciones

Dados técnicos
Limite típico do alcance 1) / alcance de operação 2)

1) Alcance máx. atingível sem reserva de funcionamento

2) Alcance recomendado com reserva de funcionamento

Tensão de operação UB (incl. ondulação residual) 3)

3) Observar etiqueta de tipo e diagrama de conexões no aparelho!

Saída de comutação
Corrente de saída do transístor máx.
Tensão de comutação relé
Corrente de comutação relé CA / CC
Frequência de comutação
Tempo de resposta
Tipo de protecção
Fonte de luz
Classe de protecção VDE 4)

4) Tensão padrão 250VCA

Protecção do circuito 5)

5) 1=protecção transiente, 2=protecção contra troca dos pólos,
3=protecção contra curto-circuito para todas as saídas

Temperatura ambiente (operação/estoque) 
Conjunto de normas válido
Invólucro
Homologações

visible red: 0 … 39m / 0 … 30m infrared: 0 … 65m / 0 … 50m infrared: 0 … 150m / 0 … 120m
10 … 30VDC 1)

1) Protective Extra Low Voltage (PELV). For UL applications: for use in class 2 circuits according to NEC only.

20 … 230VAC/DC, AC: 50/60Hz 26.5 … 31.6V (AS-i spec.) 1) 
NPN / PNP relay, 1 change-over contact
100mA

250VAC/DC
250VAC, 3A / 30VDC, 3A

500Hz (transistor) 20Hz (relay)
1ms 25ms (relay)
IP 67, IP 69K 2)

2) IP 69K: LS 96M/… only

exempt group (in acc. with EN 62471)
II
1, 2, 3 1, 2 (AS-i)
-20°C … +60°C / -40°C … +70°C
IEC 60947-5-2
metal, diecast zinc plastic, polycarbonate
UL 508, C22.2 No.14-13 1) 3)

3) These proximity switches shall be used with UL Listed Cable assemblies rated 30V, 0.5A min, in the field instal-
lation, or equivalent (categories: CYJV/CYJV7 or PVVA/PVVA7)

5

Assignment: data bits Assignment: parameter bits
Programming
(host level)

Programming
(host level)

D0
switching 
output

Ø no reflection system 
input *P0 NC

Ø system 
parameter1 reflection 1

D1
warning output 
autoControl 

Ø active system 
input *P1

light/dark 
switching

Ø dark switching system 
parameter1 not active 1 light switching

D2 ready output
Ø sensor not ready system 

input *P2 NC
Ø system 

parameter1 sensor ready 1

*D3 NC
Ø 

*P3 NC
Ø system 

parameter1 1
* default = 1

AS-i data for transmitter 

AS-i data for receiver 

Assignment: data bits, Programming to host level

(parameter bits are not used here)

D0
activation 
input

Ø system 
output1 transmitter on

transmitter off

2

M12x1
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0 … 30m: LS 96…-1140-…

LS 96…-1170-…
LS 96…-18xx-…

SLS 96…-1200-…
SLS 96…-1207-…

0 … 30m: LS 96M/R-176W-2
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Typ. response behaviour
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Typ. response behaviour
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0 … 50m: LS 96…-10xx-…
LS 96…-13xx-…

SLS 96…-1070-…
SLS 96…-1071-…

0 … 120m: LS 96…-3010-…
LS 96…-3012-…
LS 96…-3310-…
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LS 96M/R-3310-2
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Sicherheitshinweise

Achtung!
Vor der Inbetriebnahme Beipackzettel lesen. 
Anschluss, Montage, Inbetriebnahme und Einstellung nur durch
Fachpersonal. 
Örtlich geltende gesetzliche Bestimmungen und Unfallverhütungs-
vorschriften beachten (Verantwortung des Betreibers).
Gerät bei Inbetriebnahme vor Feuchte und Verunreinigung schüt-
zen. Betriebsspannung, Schutzart, VDE-Schutzklasse und Schutz-
beschaltung beachten.
Das System, in das die optoelektronischen Sensoren eingebunden
sind, ist so auszulegen, dass es bei einer Fehlfunktion der Senso-
ren oder einem Ausfall der Spannungsversorgung nicht zu Gefah-
ren für Personen oder Sachen kommen kann (folgeschadensicher -
fail safe).
Typen LS 96: Kein Sicherheitsbauteil gemäß EU-Maschinen-

richtlinie, daher nicht für Sicherheitsfunktionen ver-
wendbar.

Typen SLS 96: Sicherheitsbauteil gemäß EU-Maschinenrichtlinie.
Die Einweg-Sicherheits-Lichtschranke ist nur in
Verbindung mit einem sicherheitsrelevanten Steu-
erungssystem, in dem die zyklische Testung des
Senders und Empfängers nach EN 61496-1, Kate-
gorie 2 (Testung) durchgeführt wird, eine berüh-
rungslos wirkende Schutzeinrichtung. Das Netzteil
an dem die Lichtschranke betrieben wird, muss die
Veränderungen und Unterbrechungen der Versor-
gungsspannung gemäß EN 61496-1 überbrücken.
Mindestobjektgröße Ø 28 mm.

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch

Achtung!
Die Einweg-Lichtschranken LS 96/SLS 96 sind optoelektronische
Sensoren zur optischen, berührungslosen Erfassung von Objekten.
Unzulässig ist insbesondere die Verwendung

• in Räumen mit explosibler Atmosphäre
• zu medizinischen Zwecken

Inbetriebnahme

Montage
Montage mittels Gehäusebohrungen mit Senkung für Sechskant-
mutter M5 (D) oder mittels Befestigungssystem (Zubehör).
Sender und Empfänger ohne Höhen-/Seitenversatz montieren und
bestmöglich aufeinander ausrichten. Dabei Reichweite beachten.

A Anzeigediode grün Betriebsbereit
B Anzeigediode gelb Empfänger: Lichtweg frei 

(blinkend: keine Funktionsreserve)
Sender: aktiviert

C Optische Achse

Anschluss
Betriebsspannung laut Typenschild und Anschlussbild am Gerät
beachten! Kabelanschluss gemäß Anschlussbild am Gerät.

Steckerbelegung
M12 Leitungsdosen (KD …) spannungsfrei aufstecken und fest-
schrauben. Kabelbelegung beachten!

Anschlussraum
A Klemmen B Kabelzuführung
C Empfindlichkeitseinstellung D Hell-/Dunkelumschaltung 1)

E Anzeige bei Option Zeitstufe

Funktionskontrolle
Betriebsspannung einschalten. Sender gegebenenfalls über den
Aktivierungseingang aktivieren. Ist der Lichtweg frei und sind Sen-
der und Empfänger richtig ausgerichtet, leuchtet die gelbe Anzeige-
diode am Empfänger.
Ausreichend großes Objekt zwischen Sender und Empfänger brin-
gen und so den Lichtweg unterbrechen. Gegebenenfalls Empfind-
lichkeit und Schaltverhalten hell/dunkel einstellen. Die gelbe
Anzeigediode am Empfänger erlischt bei einwandfreier Funktion.
Option Zeitstufe: gelbe Anzeigediode verhält sich wie der Schalt-
ausgang, z.B. verzögert.

AS-i Zuordnung Datenbits/Parameterbits 
(nur LS 96M/A-…)

Diagramme des typischen Ansprechverhaltens
Genaue Typenbezeichnung gemäß Typenschild beachten!

1) Nicht bei SLS 96… und LS 96…-2xxx-…
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Safety Notices

Attention!
Prior to commissioning, read the package insert. 
Connection, mounting, commissioning and adjustment by specialist
personnel only. 
Observe applicable legal normatives and accident-prevention regu-
lations (responsibility of the owner).
During commissioning, protect device against moisture and soiling.
Observe operating voltage, protection class, VDE safety class and
protective circuit.
The system in which the optical electronic sensors are embedded is
to be designed in such a way that in the event of sensor malfunction
or failure of the voltage supply persons and property are not placed
at risk (protected against consequential damages - fail safe).
LS 96 types: Not a safety component according to EU machine

guidelines. They are not, therefore, usable for
safety functions.

SLS 96 types: Safety component according to EU machine
guidelines.
The protective throughbeam photoelectric sensor
is a contactless active protective device only in
connection with a safety-relevant control system,
in which the cyclical testing of transmitter and re-
ceiver is carried out according to EN 61496-1,
category 2 (testing). The power supply unit used to
operate the photoelectric sensor has to be able to
compensate for changes and interruptions of the
supply voltage acc. to EN 61496-1. Minimum ob-
ject size Ø 28mm.

Intended use

Attention!
The throughbeam photoelectric sensors LS 96/SLS 96 are optical
electronic sensors for optical, contactless detection of objects.
The following uses are, in particular, not permitted:

• in rooms with explosive atmospheres
• medical uses

Commissioning

Mounting
Attachment via holes in the case that are countersunk for M5 hex-
agonal nuts (D) or via a mounting system (accessory).
Mount transmitter and receiver without a vertical or lateral offset and
align towards each other as best as possible. Take the operating
range into account.

A Indicator diode green ready
B Indicator diode yellow receiver: light path free 

(flashing: no performance reserve)
transmitter: activated

C Optical axis

Connection
Take note of the operating voltage stated on name plate and con-
nection diagram at the device! Connect cable in accordance with
connection diagram at the device.

Pin assignments
While de-energised, plug M12 connectors (KD …) on and screw
them down. Pay attention to the cable assignment!

Terminal compartment
A Terminals B Cable entry
C Sensitivity adjustment D Light/dark switching 1)

E Indicator with switching delay option

Functionality check
Switch operating voltage on. If necessary, activate transmitter via
the activation input. If the light path is unobstructed and transmitter
and receiver are aligned correctly, then the yellow indicator diode on
the receiver lights up.
Place a sufficiently large object between transmitter and receiver to
obstruct the light path. If necessary, adjust sensitivity and light/dark
switching behaviour. In case of proper functionality, the yellow indi-
cator diode on the receiver goes dark.
Switching delay option: yellow indicator diode reacts like switching
output, e.g. delayed.

AS-i Assignment data bits/parameter bits 
(LS 96M/A-…only)

Diagrams of typical response behaviour
Observe the exact type designation according to name plate!

1) Not applicable to SLS 96… and LS 96…-2xxx-…
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Consignes de sécurité

Attention !
Lire la notice jointe avant la mise en service. 
Raccordement, montage, mise en service et réglage uniquement
par un personnel qualifié. 
Respecter les dispositions légales et règlements de prévention des
accidents en vigueur dans la région (responsabilité de l'exploitant).
Lors de la mise en service, protéger l'appareil contre l'humidité et
l'encrassement. Tenir compte de la tension d'alimentation, de l'indi-
ce de protection, du niveau d'isolation électrique et de la protection
des E/S.
Le système auquel les capteurs photoélectriques sont intégrés doit
être conçu de telle façon qu'en cas de dysfonctionnement des cap-
teurs ou de défaillance de l'alimentation en tension, aucune person-
ne et aucun objet ne soit mis en danger (sûreté intégrée - fail safe).
Types LS 96 : Pas un composant de sécurité conformément à la

directive CE relative aux machines donc pas utili-
sable pour les fonctions de sécurité.

Types SLS 96 : Composant de sécurité conformément à la directi-
ve CE relative aux machines.
La barrière unidirectionnelle de sécurité n'est un
dispositif de protection sans contact que si elle est
utilisée en combinaison avec un système de com-
mande de haute sécurité dans lequel un test cycli-
que de l'émetteur et du récepteur est effectué
conformément à EN 61496-1, catégorie 2 (test).
Le bloc d'alimentation de la cellule doit pouvoir pal-
lier aux variations et interruptions de la tension
d'alimentation conformément à EN 61496-1.Taille
minimale de l'objet Ø 28 mm.

Utilisation conforme

Attention !
Les barrières unidirectionnelles LS 96/SLS 96 sont des capteurs
photoélectriques pour la détection optique sans contact d'objets.
En particulier, les utilisations suivantes ne sont pas permises :

• dans des pièces à environnement explosif
• à des fins médicales

Mise en service

Montage
Montage sur creux dans le boîtier présentant l'empreinte d'un écrou
hexagonal M5 (D) ou à l'aide d'un système de fixation (accessoire).
Monter l'émetteur et le récepteur sans décalage ni vertical ni hori-
zontal et les aligner au mieux l'un par rapport à l'autre. Respecter la
portée.
A Diode témoin verte prêt au fonctionnement
B Diode témoin jaune récepteur : faisceau établi (clignotante :

pas de réserve de fonctionnement)
émetteur : activé

C Axe optique

Raccordement
Tenir compte de la tension d'alimentation donnée sur la plaque si-
gnalétique et le schéma de raccordement sur l'appareil ! Raccorde-
ment des câbles conformément au schéma de raccordement sur
l'appareil.

Affectation des prises
Brancher et visser les connecteurs M12 (KD…) hors tension. Res-
pecter l'affectation des câbles !

Points de raccordement
A Bornes B Rampe pour câble
C Réglage de la sensibilité D Commutation claire/foncée 1)

E Affichage dans le cas de l'option temporisation

Contrôle du fonctionnement
Mettre la tension d'alimentation en route. Activer éventuellement
l'émetteur par l'entrée d'activation. Si le faisceau est dégagé et que
l'émetteur et le récepteur sont alignés correctement, la diode témoin
jaune du récepteur s'allume.
Placer un objet suffisamment gros entre émetteur et récepteur pour
interrompre le faisceau. Le cas échéant, régler la sensibilité et le
comportement de commutation claire/foncée. Si le fonctionnement
est impeccable, la diode témoin jaune du récepteur s'éteint.
Option temporisation : la diode témoin jaune se comporte comme la
sortie de commutation, par ex. en différé.

Affectation AS-i bits de données/bits de paramètres
(uniquement LS 96M/A-…)

Diagrammes de réaction typique
Respecter le code de désignation donné sur la plaque signalétique !

1) Pas sur le SLS 96… ni le LS 96…-2xxx-…
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Note di sicurezza

Attenzione!
Prima della messa in servizio leggere il foglietto illustrativo. 
Collegamento, montaggio, messa in servizio e regolazione solo a
cura di personale specializzato. 
Rispettare le normative di legge e le norme antinfortunistiche locali
(ne è responsabile il titolare).
Nella messa in servizio proteggere l'apparecchio dall'umidità e dallo
sporco. Attenzione alla tensione di esercizio, al tipo di protezione,
alla classe di protezione VDE ed ai circuiti di protezione.
Il sistema in cui sono integrati i sensori optoelettronici va dimensio-
nato in modo che non si presentino pericoli per persone o cose (a
prova di danni secondari - fail safe) neppure in caso di malfunzione
dei sensori o di black-out dell'alimentazione elettrica.
Tipi LS 96: Non si tratta di un componente di sicurezza ai sen-

si della direttiva UE sulle macchine, per cui non è
utilizzabile per funzioni di sicurezza.

Tipi SLS 96: componente di sicurezza ai sensi della direttiva UE
sulle macchine.
La fotocellula a barriera di sicurezza è un disposi-
tivo di protezione senza contatto solo in combina-
zione con un sistema di controllo di sicurezza in cui
la prova ciclica del trasmettitore e del ricevitore si
svolge a norme EN 61496-1, categoria 2 (prova).
L'alimentatore a cui è collegata la fotocellula deve
escludere le oscillazioni e le interruzioni della ten-
sione di alimentazione a norme EN 61496-1. Ø mi-
nimo dell'oggetto 28mm.

Uso regolamentare

Attenzione!
Le barriere fotoelettriche ad una via LS 96/SLS 96 sono sensori op-
toelettronici per il rilevamento ottico senza contatto della presenza
di oggetti.
Non è consentito in particolare il loro uso

• in ambienti con atmosfera esplosiva,
• per applicazioni mediche.

Messa in servizio

Montaggio
Montaggio mediante fori nella scatola con svasatura per dado esa-
gonale M5 (D) o mediante sistema di fissaggio (accessori).
Montare il trasmettitore ed il ricevitore senza spostamento in altez-
za/laterale e posizionarli meglio possibile. Attenzione alla distanza
utile.
A Diodo indicatore verde stand-by
B Diodo indicatore giallo ricevitore: percorso ottico libero 

(lampeggiante: senza riserva di fun-
zionamento)
trasmettitore: attivato

C Asse ottico

Collegamento
La tensione di esercizio deve essere uguale a quella indicata sulla
targhetta e nello schema di collegamento sull'apparecchio! Collega-
mento dei cavi come da schema di collegamento sull'apparecchio.

Occupazione dei pin
Applicare ed avvitare passacavi M12 (KD …) senza tensione
d'esercizio applicata. Attenzione all'occupazione dei conduttori!

Vano di collegamento
A Morsetti B Ingresso cavo
C Regolazione della sensibilità D Comm. con/senza luce 1)

E Indicatore per l'opzione stadio temporale

Controllo del funzionamento
Collegare la tensione di esercizio. Se necessario, attivare il trasmet-
titore con l'ingresso di attivazione. Se il percorso ottico è libero ed il
trasmettitore e ricevitore sono posizionati correttamente, il diodo in-
dicatore giallo del ricevitore si accende.
Portare un oggetto di dimensioni sufficienti tra il trasmettitore ed il
ricevitore interrompendo il percorso ottico. Se necessario, regolare
la sensibilità ed il comportamento di commutazione su chiaro/scuro.
Se il funzionamento è corretto, il diodo indicatore giallo del ricevitore
si spegne.
Opzione stadio temporale: il diodo indicatore giallo si comporta
come l'uscita di commutazione, ad esempio ritardato.

Assegnazione AS-i bit dati/bit parametri 
(solo LS 96M/A-…)

Diagrammi del comportamento tipico di risposta
Attenzione all'esatto codice di designazione come da targhetta!

1) Non per SLS 96… e LS 96…-2xxx-…
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Indicaciones de seguridad

¡Cuidado!
Antes de la puesta en marcha leer la indicación adjunta. 
Conexión, montaje, puesta en marcha y ajuste sólo a realizarse por
personal calificado. 
Observar directivas locales vigentes y reglamentos de prevención
de accidentes (responsabilidad del explotador).
Proteger el equipo durante la puesta en marcha contra humedad y
suciedad. Observar tensión de servicio, tipo de protección, clase de
protección VDE y cableado de protección.
El sistema, en el cual los sensores opto electrónicos están instala-
dos, debe ser creado de tal forma, que en caso de un fallo de los
sensores o en caso de ausencia de alimentación de tensión no
exista peligro o daño alguno para personas o aparatos (a prueba de
averías - fail safe).
Tipos LS 96: No es componente de seguridad según directivas

de maquinaria CE, por ello no es aplicable para
funciones de seguridad.

Tipos SLS 96: Componente de seguridad según directivas de
maquinaria CE.
La barrera fotoeléctrica unidireccional de seguri-
dad es un equipo de protección electrosensible so-
lamente si se emplea junto con un sistema de
control de seguridad, en el cual se realice la prue-
ba cíclica del emisor y del receptor según
EN 61496-1, Categoría 2 (Testado). El bloque de
alimentación con el cual se opera la barrera foto-
eléctrica, debe poder contrarrestar las variaciones
e interrupciones de la tensión de alimentación se-
gún EN 61496-1. Tamaño mínimo del objeto
Ø 28mm.

Uso conforme al fin previsto

¡Cuidado!
Las barreras fotoeléctricas unidireccionales LS 96/SLS 96 son sen-
sores opto electrónicos para la detección sin contacto de objetos.
Particularmente no es permisible la utilización

• en espacios con atmósferas explosivas
• para fines médicos

Puesta en marcha

Montaje
Montaje mediante perforaciones avellanadas en la caja para tuerca
hexagonal M5 (D) o mediante sistema de sujeción (accesorio).
Montar emisor y receptor sin desalineación vertical / lateral y alinear
lo mejor posible uno sobre otro. Observar aquí el alcance.
A Diodo indicador verde disponible
B Diodo indicador amarillo receptor: haz de luz libre 

(intermitente: sin reserva de función)
emisor: activado

C Eje óptico

Conexión
¡Observar tensión de servicio según placa de características y es-
quema de conexión en el equipo! Toma de cable según esquema
de conexión en el equipo.

Ocupación de conectores
Conectar libre de tensión conectores M12 (KD …) y atornillar firme-
mente. ¡Observar la ocupación de cables!

Campo de conexión
A Bornes B Entrada de cables
C Ajuste de sensibilidad D Ajuste claro/oscuro 1)

E Indicación en opción escalón de tiempo

Control de funcionamiento
Establecer tensión de servicio. Activar emisor eventualmente por
medio de la entrada de activación. En caso de que el haz de luz
esté libre y el emisor y receptor estén alineados correctamente, se
enciende el diodo indicador amarillo en el receptor.
Colocar un objeto lo suficientemente grande entre emisor y receptor
e interrumpir así el haz de luz. Eventualmente ajustar sensibilidad
y propiedades de conmutación claro/oscuro. El diodo indicador
amarillo en el receptor se apaga en caso de un funcionamiento co-
rrecto. Opción temporizador: diodo indicador amarillo se comporta
como la salida de conmutación, p.ej. con retardo.

AS-i Asignación bits de datos/bits de parámetros 
(sólo LS 96M/A-…)

Diagramas del típico comportamiento de respuesta
¡Observar exactamente denominación de tipo según placa de ca-
racterísticas!

1) No en SLS 96… y LS 96…-2xxx-…
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Indicações de segurança

Atenção!
Antes de proceder à entrada em operação, ler a nota que acompa-
nha o produto. Conexão, montagem, entrada em operação e ajuste
apenas por pessoal especializado. Observar determinações legais
e prescrições de prevenção de acidentes locais (responsabilidade
do operador). Durante o processo de entrada em operação, prote-
ger o aparelho contra humidade e sujeira. Observar os dados: ten-
são de operação, tipo de protecção, classe de protecção VDE e
protecção do circuito. O sistema, no qual o sensor optoelectrônico
está integrado, deve ser projectado de forma a não colocar em pe-
rigo pessoas ou objectos em caso de falhas dos sensores ou de
queda de tensão da alimentação (à prova de falhas - fail safe).
Tipos LS 96: Não se trata de aparelho de segurança conforme

directriz de máquinas da U.E., por isso não empre-
gá-lo para fins de segurança.

Tipos SLS 96: Aparelho de segurança conforme directriz de má-
quinas da U.E. A barreira de luz de segurança uni-
direccional somente funciona como dispositivo de
segurança sem contacto, quando estiver combina-
da com um sistema de comando voltado para se-
gurança, e no qual os testes cíclicos do emissor e
do receptor sejam efectuados conforme EN
61496-1, categoria 2 (testes). O equipamento de
alimentação, ao qual a barreira de luz está conec-
tada, deve cobrir alterações e interrupções na ali-
mentação de tensão conforme EN 61496-1.
Tamanho mínimo do objecto Ø 28 mm.

Uso de acordo com as prescrições

Atenção!
As barreiras de luz unidireccionais LS 96/SLS 96 são sensores op-
toelectrónicos para a detecção óptica de objectos, sem contacto
com os mesmos.
O emprego não é permitido especialmente

• em recintos com atmosfera explosiva
• para fins medicinais

Entrada em operação

Montagem
Montagem por meio de furos no invólucro com fase para porca sex-
tavada M5 (D) ou por meio de sistema de fixação (acessórios).
Montar o emissor e o receptor sem desvio relativo vertical ou lateral
e alinhá-los um ao outro da melhor forma possível. Ao mesmo tem-
po, observar o alcance.
A Díodo indicador verde pronto para operar
B Díodo indicador amarelo receptor: caminho óptico livre 

(quando pisca: sem reserva de 
funcionamento)

C Eixo óptico emissor: activado

Conexão
Observar tensão de operação conforme etiqueta de tipo e diagrama
de conexões no aparelho! Conexão dos cabos conforme diagrama
de conexões no aparelho.

Ocupação dos conectores
Encaixar e aparafusar os conectores M12 (KD …) sem tensão. Ob-
servar a ocupação dos cabos!

Compartimento de conexões
A Bornes B Canal adutor dos cabos
C Ajuste da sensibilidade D Comutação claro/escuro 1)

E Indicador da opção estágio

Controle de função
Ligar a tensão de operação. Se necessário, activar o emissor atra-
vés da entrada de activação. Se o caminho óptico está livre e o
emissor está bem alinhado com o receptor, o díodo indicador ama-
relo no receptor está aceso. Dispor um objecto suficientemente
grande entre o emissor e o receptor e, assim, interromper o cami-
nho óptico. Se necessário, ajustar a sensibilidade e o comporta-
mento de comutação claro/escuro. Em caso de funcionamento
perfeito, o díodo indicador amarelo no receptor apaga. Opção está-
gio: díodo indicador amarelo comporta-se como a saída de comu-
tação, p. ex. com retardamento.

AS-i Associação entre bits de dados / bits de parâmetros
(apenas LS 96M/A-…)

Diagrama do comportamento de resposta típico
Observar a designação de tipo exacta conforme a etiqueta de tipo!

1) Falta nos modelos SLS 96… e LS 96…-2xxx-…
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